-"-          《¤舛电弓竞条件》2∞2年第 1期 2∞2年 1月
●新 特 器 件 应 用
熬踣 usB功率兮配开奚 MIC犭36纽其宠用电跨
空军工程大学电讯工程学院  杨春燕
DuaI UsB Power D心 臼Hbuσon sⅥ吐tch MC2536and Its AppIhaJon ChH兀Ⅱt
Yang Chunyarl
摘要:MIC笏%是 MICⅢL公司生产的一种性能价格比很高的双路 UsB功率分配开关。它具有两个
独立的控制通道。可广泛应用于带有 UAB板的总线电源集线器、USB总线电源对接系统、笔记本型

8-Lead SOP (M)
8-Lead MSOP (MM)
Ordering Information
Part Number Enable Temperature Range Package
MIC2536-1BM Active High –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOP
MIC2536-2BM Active Low –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOP
MIC2536-1BMM Active High –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP
MIC2536-2BMM Active Low –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP
电子工程师之家http://www.eehome.cn
项目开发 芯片解密 零件配单 TEL:15013652265 QQ:38537442
March 2000 3 MIC2536
MIC2536 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = +5V; TA = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TA ≤ +85°C; unless noted
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Supply Current both switches off, OUTA–B = open, Note 4 0.75 5 µA
both switches on, OUTA–B = open, Note 4 60 100 µA
Enable Input Threshold low-to-high transition, Note 4 1.7 2.4 V
high-to-low transition, Note 4 0.8 1.5 V
Enable Input Current VEN = 0V to 5.5V 0.01 1 µA
Enable Input Capacitance Note 5 1 pF
Switch Resistance single switch, IOUT = 100mA 400 700 mΩ
Output Turn-On Delay, tON RL = 50Ω, CL = 1µF 1.5 ms
Output Turn-On Rise Time, tR RL = 50Ω, CL = 1µF 1.4 ms
Output Turnoff Delay, tOFF RL = 50Ω, CL = 1µF 130 µs
Output Turnoff Fall Time, tF RL = 50Ω, CL = 1µF 115 µs
Output Leakage Current each output (switch off) 1 10 µA
Current Limit Threshold ramped load applied to enable output 500 mA
Short Circuit Current Limit each output (enabled into load), VOUT = 0V 150 275 400 mA
Current Limit Response VOUT = 0V to IOUT = ILIMIT (short applied to output), Note 5 10 µs
Flag Response Delay, tD VIN = 5V, apply VOUT = 0V until FLG low 5 13 20 ms
VIN = 3.3V, apply VOUT = 0V until FLG low 13 ms
Overtemperature Shutdown TJ increasing, Note 5 135 °C
Threshold TJ decreasing, Note 5 125 °C
Error Flag Output Resistance VIN = 5V, IL = 10mA 10 20 Ω
VIN = 3.3V, IL = 10mA 15 30 Ω
Error Flag Off Current VFLAG = 5V 0.01 1 µA
Note 1. Exceeding the absolute maximum rating may damage the device.
Note 2. The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating rating.
Note 3. Devices are ESD sensitive.  Handling precautions recommended. Human body model, 1.5kΩ in series with 100pF.
Note 4. Off is ≤ 0.8V and on is ≥ 2.4V for the MIC2536-1. Off is ≥ 2.4V and on is ≤ 0.8V for the MIC2536-2. The enable input has approximately
200mV of hysteresis.
Note 5. Guaranteed by design. Not production tested.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage (VIN) .....................................................+6V